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Overview

This report contains the results of a Civigs survey of 1212 registered voters in the United States from March
11-14, 2023. The survey was conducted online, among selected members of the Civigs research panel.
Sampled individuals were emailed by Civigs and responded using a personalized link to the survey at
civigs.com.

The survey results are weighted by age, race, gender, education, party identification, and region to be
representative of the population of registered voters in the United States. The general design effect due to

weighting is 1.09. The survey has a margin of error of + 2.9% at the 95% confidence level, accounting for the
design effect. All survey results in this report are reported as percentages.

Contact

For more information, please contact Drew Linzer (drew@civigs.com), Director, Civigs.

More information about Civigs can be found online at civigs.com/methodology.


mailto:drew@civiqs.com
https://civiqs.com/methodology

Topline Results

1. Which of these statements comes closest to your view: [Gender is fixed and

assigned at birth as either male or female / Gender is open to different expressions,
and individuals should have the freedom to identify as something other than the gender
assigned to them at birth / Neither / Something else or unsure]

Gender is fixed at birth 55%
Gender is open to expression 367
Neither 3%
Something else or unsure 6%

2. Should public libraries in your area be allowed to carry books that include
information about gay and transgender people and history?

Yes 749
No 18%
Unsure 8%

3. Do you believe that classrooms and libraries in your local school district should
contain books with characters who are gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgender?

Yes 48Y%
Yes, but fewer than there are now 8%
No 39%
Unsure 5%

4. Do you think teachers in public schools should be allowed to answer questions from
students about gay and transgender issues?

Yes 50%
No 41%
Unsure 10

5. Do you think that teachers should be required to tell students' parents if their
child is using a different gender identity at school?

Yes, tell students' parents 56
No, let it stay at school 15%
It depends on the situation 26Y%
Unsure 3%

6. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Adults should always hold
the ultimate authority over medical decisions for their own bodies."

Agree 74%
Disagree 2%
It depends on the situation 23Y%
Unsure 1%
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7. Do you think doctors should be allowed to answer questions from patients about
transgender concerns without the threat of legal consequences?

Yes 849,
No 8%
Unsure 7%

8. Do you think physicians should be allowed to provide healthcare to transgender
youth that recognizes and supports their gender identity?

Yes 499,
No 39%
Unsure 12

9. Which of these statements comes closest to your view: [Parents of children who
identify as transgender should be allowed to make the healthcare decisions for their
kids that they think are best / There should be government limits on the types of
treatment and care that doctors are allowed to provide to transgender kids / Neither /
Something else or unsure]

Health care should be up to parents 49%
Government should limit treatments 267
Neither 10%
Something else or unsure 147

10. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Everyone has the right to
use the gender pronouns that match their personal identity."

Agree 59%
Disagree 32,
Unsure 9%

11. How much have you heard about the recent debate over the "debt ceiling" in
Congress?

A lot 51%
A little 427,
Nothing at all 7%

12. Do you support or oppose the U.S. Treasury minting a $1 trillion platinum coin to
pay off the country's debt obligations and solve issues around the federal government's
debt ceiling?

Support 147,
Oppose 37%
Neither support nor oppose 10%
Don't know enough to say  39%
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13. Do you watch MSNBC?

Yes, frequently 12%
Yes, occasionally 227
I do not watch MSNBC 667

14. Do you watch Fox News?

Yes, frequently 13%
Yes, occasionally 28%
I do not watch Fox News 59Y%

15. Do you watch Newsmax?

Yes, frequently 6%
Yes, occasionally 18%
I do not watch Newsmax 75%

16. Do you watch the One America News Network?

Yes, frequently
Yes, occasionally

3%
13%

I do not watch One America News Network 83Y%

civias
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Crosstabs

1. Which of these statements comes closest to your view:
assigned at birth as either male or female / Gender is open to different expressions,

and individuals should have the freedom to identify as something other than the gender
assigned to them at birth / Neither / Something else or unsure]
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open to expression
else or unsure
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open to expression
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fixed at birth
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else or unsure
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Total
55%
36Y%
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Total
55%
367
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Total
55%
367

3%

[Gender is fixed and

ale
58%
337
4y
6%

62%
30%
3%
6%

White: Non-College College

58%
34%
3%
5%

Urban Suburban Rural

54%
36%
3%
h

51%
40%
3%
6%

Democrat Republican Independent Female M
26% 91% 547 52%
65% 4% 33% 39%
3% 2h 5% 3%
6% 2% 8% 6%
White Black Hispanic Other
61%  45% 35%  46%
31% 45} 55% 38}
3% 4% 6% 6%
5% 5% 4% 10%
Non-College College grad Postgrad
57% 53% 50% 50%
33% 39% 467 44%
47 2% 3% 3%
6% 6% 2% 3%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast
51%  58%  55% 56% 58% 53% 55%
43},  32% 34} 34% 34%, 38% 35%
2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
4% T 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
26% 28 217 28%
71%  61% 68} 62%
1% 47, 3% 4%
3% 7h 8% Th
Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
39%  57% 62 58%
53%  27%  24% 29%
4% 5% 5% 6%
4% 11% 9% 8k
Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
88%  91% 92 94%
5% 6% 4% 3%
3% 2% 4% 1%
4% 2h 0% 2%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

95%
3%
1%

79%
15%
3%

35Y%
53Y%
4%

61%
31%
3%
5%
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Something else or unsure 6% 1% 3% %

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Gender is fixed at birth 55% 247, 37% 67%
Gender is open to expression 36 62% 49, 27%
Neither 3% 6% 5% 2%
Something else or unsure 6% 8% 9% 4%
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2. Should public libraries in your area be allowed to carry books that include
information about gay and transgender people and history?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 749 90% 53% 749 76% T2%
No 18% 7% 31% 18% 16% 19%
Unsure 8% 3% 15% 8% 8%h 9%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes 749 1% 82% 7% 849, 68% 7%
No 18% 20% 149, 16% 12% 22% 16%
Unsure 8% 9% 4% 8% 47, 11% 7%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes 749 71% 80% 78% 75% 75% 72%
No 18% 20% 149 15% 18% 16% 21%
Unsure 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Yes 749 76% 7% 72% T1% 72%  TT% 73% 75%
No 18% 16% 169% 18% 21Y% 18% 18% 19% 16%
Unsure 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 749 86Y% 91Y% 93% 91%
No 18% 10% 6% 4%  Th
Unsure 8% 4% 4%, 3% 2%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 749 82% TTh 71% 66%
No 18% 11% 16% 20% 26%
Unsure 8% 7% % 9% 8%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 74% 59%,  61%  45% 48}
No 18% 28% 26Y% 36% 37%
Unsure 8% 14%  13%  19% 15%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 74% 46Y% 61% 85%
No 18% 37% 27% 10%
Unsure 8% 17% 12% 5%

Total Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 74% 949, 85% 66Y%
No 18% 4% 10% 23%
Unsure 8% 1% 6% 11%
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3. Do you believe that classrooms
contain books with characters who
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and libraries in your local school district should
are gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgender?

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%
39%
5%

Total
48Y%
8%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

82% 13% 447, 48Y, 49%
2% 12% 9% Th 9%
11% 70% 41Y% 39% 38%
4% 5% 6% 6% 4%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

42, 68 60%  56% 40Y
9% 1% 8% 6% 10%
44% 299 25%  28% 45Y,
5% 2% 8%  11% 6%

46Y%
8%
42Y%
4%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

46% 527, 547, 55% 48Y%

8% 6% 8% % 8%

41% 37% 347, 347, 38%

5% 49, 47 49, 6%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast
52% 489, 447, 50% 46% 51% 487 52%
11% 6% 7% 6% 6% 10% 9% 7%
33% 41% 43% 39% 43%, 36% 39% 347,
4%, 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 47 8%

Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
83% 83% 81% 81%

1% 0% 4% 4%

16% 147 9% 8%

0% 2% 6% Th

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
58% 38k  33% 48%
15% 8% 6% Th
23% 45}, 52} 43%
5% 9% 9% 2%

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
13%  20% 8%h 9%
18%  10%  12% 9%
61%  64)  T78% TTh
8% 7h 2% 5%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

129 23%
127 9%
1% 61%
5% 6%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch
86% 70% 34%
2% 6% 9%
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No 39% 5% 20% 51%
Unsure 5% 7% 4, 5%
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4. Do you think teachers in public schools should be allowed to answer questions from
students about gay and transgender issues?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 50% 80% 18% 459, 49%, 51%
No 419, 13% 69% 469 419  40%
Unsure  10% 7% 149, 8% 10% 9%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes 50% 45% 69% 56Y% 56% 429, 50%
No 419, 46% 23% 34% 32% 489 41,
Unsure  10% 10% 8% 10%  12% 10% 9%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes 50% 469 55% 58% 61% 51% 39%
No 419, 449, 37% 33% 33% 39% 50%
Unsure  10% 10% 9% 8% 5% 10%  11%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Yes 50% 54%  48%  4TY 49% 499, 50% 47% 549,
No 41Y% 36%  43%  44Y% 40% 42%  39% 42Y% 37%
Unsure 10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 50% 82% 79% 81% 79%
No 419, 12% 16% 10% 12%
Unsure  10% 6% 5%  10% 8%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 50% 58%, 42,  39% 43}
No 419, 35% 499, 55% 469
Unsure  10% Th 9% 6% 12%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 50% 22%  20%  13% 14%
No 419, 61% 67%  TT% T1Y%
Unsure 109 17%  13% 10% 15%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 50% 21% 27% 66%
No 419, 69% 60% 26%
Unsure  10% 10% 13% 8%

Total Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 50% 83% 67% 38%
No 419, 10% 237 52%
Unsure 10% 8% 10% 10%
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5. Do you think that teachers should be required to tell students' parents if their
child is using a different gender identity at school?

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
It depends on the situation
Unsure

Yes, tell students' parents
No, let it stay at school
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159
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Total
56%
15%
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Total
567%
15%
267,

3%

Total
567,
15Y%
26%

3%

Total
56%
15%
267%

3%

Total
567,
15%
267,

3%

Total
567,
15%
267,

3%

Total
56%
15%

Democrat Republican Independent

287 88%
27% 1%
39% 9%
5% 1%

White Black Hispanic Other

62%  43% 45
13%  20% 19
23%  31% 33
2% 6% 2

Non-College

A
)
h
b

4
2
3

College grad Postgrad

Female Male
58% 51% 617
147, 15% 14%
26% 29%  22%
2% a% 2%
White: Non-College Coll
1% 647%
0% 129,
5% 23%
4% 2%

58% 547, 51% 49% 55%
12% 17% 267 227, 15%
27% 25% 20% 25Y% 27%
3% YA 2% 4%, 3%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast
50% 60% 60% 57% 59% 547 56% 547,
28% 14 11% 7% 15% 18} 127, 14%
21% 25% 26% 32% 23% 25% 30% 26%
2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
20%  31%  28% 32}
50% 28% 23% 13%
26%  39%  41% 48Y%
4%, 1% 8% Th
Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
447, 647, 67% 58%
31% 127% 7h 5%
247, 21% 247, 35%
1% 3% 2% 2%

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

86%
2%
12%
0%

86%
0%
13%
1%

92% 91%
1% 1%
7% 5%
0% 4%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

9

4%, 74 40%
1% 4%, 23%
5% 20% 33%
1% 2% 4%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

2
1

8%
6%

67%
13%

407%
21%

ege
59%
15%
237

3%

Urban Suburban Rural

65%
10%
22%

3%
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It depends on the situation  26% 50% 36% 18%
Unsure 3% 6% 3% 2%
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6. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Adults should always hold
the ultimate authority over medical decisions for their own bodies."

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Agree 74% 847, 627 75% 74% 75%
Disagree 2% 2 3% 2% 2% 2%
It depends on the situation 23} 13% 34% 23% 23% 22}
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Agree 74% 71%  84% 79%  81% 72% 69%
Disagree 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4%
It depends on the situation 23} 267,  13% 19%  17% 25%, 27%
Unsure 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Agree 74% 76% 74% 67% 74% 73%  76%
Disagree 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1%
It depends on the situation 23 22% 22% 30% 23% 247  22%
Unsure 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Agree 747, 68% 73%  T76% T9% 75% T1% 74% 7%
Disagree 2% 2% 2% 2h 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
It depends on the situation 23} 28%,  24% 22} 18} 22, 26% 237 20%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Agree 74% 78%  81%  86% 89
Disagree 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
It depends on the situation 23 18%  16% 124 9%
Unsure 1% 3% 0% 0% 1%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Agree 74% 72%  75%  73% 78%
Disagree 2% 4% 0% 1% 1%
It depends on the situation  23% 23%  24)%  25% 20%
Unsure 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Agree 747, 54%  62%  67% 67%
Disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
It depends on the situation  23% 43},  33%  30% 28%
Unsure 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Agree 74% 647% 67% 80%
Disagree 2% 4% 2% 2%
It depends on the situation  23% 31% 30% 187
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch
Agree 74% 86% 78% 71%
Disagree 2% 2 2% 2%
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It depends on the situation  23% 127 20% 26%
Unsure 1% 0% 0% 1%
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7. Do you think doctors should be allowed to answer questions from patients about
transgender concerns without the threat of legal consequences?

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure
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h

Total
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h

Total
847,
8%

h

Total
847,
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h

Total
847%
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h

Total
847,
8%

h

Total
847,
8%

h

Total
847,
8%

h

Total
847,
8%

h

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

947
3%
3%

74% 83Y% 84% 85%
15% 8% 8% 9%
11% 9% 8%h 6%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

82)%  88%
9% 5%
9% 7h

Non-College

847,

8%

8%

18-34 35-49

81% 849,

11% h

8% 9%
Democrats:

90%  87% 82% 83%
8% 8% 8% 10%
2% 6% 9% %

College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

847% 86% 82% 85%  83%
8% 10% 10% Th 9%
8% 4% 8% T 8%

50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

83% 89% 83% 82% 86% 87%
10% 6% 8%  8h 9% 9%
7% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

90%  90%  97% 97%
5% 5% 2% 2%
5% 5% 1% 1%

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Republicans:

86% 83% 78% 88}
8% 5% 10% 8%
Tho12%  12) 4%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
68% T7%h  T1% 79
20%  11%  20% 9%
12% 12 8% 13%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Watch MSNBC:

73Y% 77% 90%
13% 147 5%
149 9% 5%

Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

95% 93% 79%
2% 5% 11%
3% 2% 10%
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8. Do you think physicians should be allowed to provide healthcare to transgender
youth that recognizes and supports their gender identity?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 499, 83% 16% 429, 547 449,
No 39% 11% 68% 439, 35% 43%
Unsure  12% 6% 15% 15% 11%  13%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes 499, 42% 76% 63% 52% 419, 43Y,
No 39% 44, 21% 29% 38% 439, 467,
Unsure  12% 149, 4% 8% 9% 16% 10%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes 499, 489, 499, 57% 61% a7%, 447,
No 39% 39% 419 36% 32% 39% 457,
Unsure  12% 13% 10% 7% 8% 149, 11%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Yes 499, 469 419 48% 61% 497, 497 489, 51%
No 39% 44, a7%, 429, 25% 41%  40% 38% 349
Unsure  12% 10%  12%  10% 147 10%  11% 13% 15Y%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 499, 7% 79% 85% 89%
No 39% 18% 149, 11% 2%
Unsure  12% 5% 7% 3% 9%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 499, 499, 30% 347, 55%
No 39% 40% 50% 547 28%
Unsure  12% 11%  20%  12% 17%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes 499, 13%  12%  15% 27%
No 399 74%  78%  67% 53Y%
Unsure 129 13%  10% 18% 20%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 499, 22% 28% 65%
No 39% 59% 59% 25%
Unsure 12% 19% 13Y% 10%

Total Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes 49% 88Y% 67% 36%
No 39% 5% 23% 51%
Unsure  12% 8% 9% 13%
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9. Which of these statements comes closest to your view:

[Parents of children who

identify as transgender should be allowed to make the healthcare decisions for their
kids that they think are best / There should be government limits on the types of
treatment and care that doctors are allowed to provide to transgender kids / Neither /

Something else or unsure]

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure

Health care should be up to parents
Government should limit treatments
Neither

Something else or unsure
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149,
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149,

Total
49%
267
10%
147,

Total
49%
267
10%
149,

Total
49%
26%
10%
149,

Total
497
267
10%
147,

Total
497
26%
10%
147,

Total
497,
26Y%
10%
149,

Democrat Republican Independent Female M
71% 297 447, 507%
6% a7, 28% 247,
8% 10% 13% 10%
147 13% 15% 15%

White Black Hispanic Other

43%  71% 65%  4T%
31%  10% 17%  21%
11%  10% 6%  16%
16%  10% 12%  16%

Non-College College grad Postgrad

50% 45, 52%
25% 29% 29%
11% 127 6%
157% 147, 12%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
37% 437% 56% 60% 51% 48%
36% 347, 22% 14% 27% 28%
10% 11% 10% 12% 8% 10%
17% 13% 13% 14Y% 14% 147
Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
627 69% 79% 73%
8% 9% 6% 3%
12% 10% 4% 8%
18%  12%  10% 16%

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

37%  35%  46% 57%

31%  38%  27% 18Y%

13%  13%  14% 12%

20%  13%  13% 14}

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
12%  21%  38% 47%

68%  55%  36% 27%

5% 9%  12% 16Y%

15%  15%  14% 10%

Watch Fox News: Frequently
41%
36%
11%
11%

ale
49
29%
10%
13%

447,
29%
11%
16%

White: Non-College College

41%
34y
10%
15%

Urban Suburban Rural

58%
20%
10%
12Y%

50%
247,
12%
149,

39%
38%
11%
12%
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45Y,
27%
127
16%

South West Midwest Northeast

46%
24,
15%
15%

Occasionally Don't watch

55%
18%
10%
167

497,
30%

8%
13%



Total
Health care should be up to parents 49
Government should limit treatments 26%
Neither 10%
Something else or unsure 147,

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

75%
5%
5%

16%

60%
20%

9%
11%

41%
327,
12%
15%
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10. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Everyone has the right to
use the gender pronouns that match their personal identity."

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Agree
Disagree
Unsure

Total
597
32%

9%

Total
597
32%

9%

Total
597
32%

9%

Total
597
32%

9%

Total
597
327

9%

Total
59%
32%

9%

Total
59%
32%

9%

Total
59%
32%

9%

Total
59%
327,

9%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

86% 27% 58% 58% 59%
9% 627% 30% 31% 33%
5% 11% 12% 10% 8%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

53%  76% 70%  65% 50% 597%
38% 12} 26%  23% 39% 35%
9% 12 5% 12} 11% 6%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

567 62% 69% 64% 59%  55%
347, 31% 26% 27% 31%  37%
11% % 5% 10% 10% 8%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

67% 57%  53% 58% 59% 60% 549 60%
26%  35%  36% 31% 33% 31% 34Y% 30%
7% 8%  11% 11% 8% 9% 12% 10%

Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
90%  85%  83% 85%
7% 129, 11% 7%
3% 3% 6% 8%

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
70%  55%  49% 58%
22% 34},  36% 29%
8% 10% 15} 13}

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
40%  28%  20% 20%
51%  62%  70% 66%
10%  11%  10% 14%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

27% 419, 73%
58 49Y% 19%
14Y% 10% 8%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

85% 76% 487,
6% 17% 429,
9% Th 10%
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11. How much have you heard about the recent debate over the "debt ceiling" in

Congress?

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

A lot
A little

Nothing at all

civias

Total
51%
42%

%

Total
51%
427,

%

Total
51%
427,

%

Total
51%
427,

%

Total
51%
427,

%

Total
51%
429,

%

Total
51%
429,

%

Total
51%
42%

%

Total
51%
42%

%

Democrat Republican Independent

57%
38%
6%

White Black

48),  59%
45,  35%
Th 6%

Non-College

50%

42%

7%

18-34 35-49

40% 47%

50% 449,

10% 9%
Democrats:

18-34 35-49 50-64

51%
43y,
Th

459,
a7l
8%

Hispanic Other
63%  47%
32%  46Y%
5% 7h

College grad Postgrad
52% 527
41% 427,
7h 6%

50-64 65+
57% 59%
39% 367

4% 5%

49% 49
43}, 44
h T

65+
59%
37%

4%

67%
29Y%
5%

50%
447,
6%

50%
43},
7h

Female Male

)
YA
)

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

46% 52, 49% 5
44}, 43}, 45% 3
10% 6% 6%

h
8%
5%

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

24%  40%,  56% 61
61% 47  44% 34
15%  13% 0% 4

h
YA
YA

44y,
487
8%

587
37%
47,

White: Non-College College

489
459,
7h

489
457,
8%

Urban Suburban Rural
547, 529, 50%
40% 41% 449,

6% 7% 7%

South West Midwest Northeast

53%
38Y%
%

547
439,
3%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

60%
35%
5%

499, 50%
44, 43Y%
7% 7%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch
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747,
249,
2%

50%
43Y%
7%

47%
45Y%
7%



12. Do you support or oppose the U.S. Treasury minting a $1 trillion platinum coin to
pay off the country's debt obligations and solve issues around the federal government's
debt ceiling?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Support 147, 28% 3% 9% 127,  16%
Oppose 37% 157 58% 429, 33% 40%
Neither support nor oppose  10% 149, 6% 9% 8% 11%
Don't know enough to say 39% 43}, 34% 419, 46% 32}

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Support 147, 9%  29% 23%  21% 9% 10%
Oppose 37% 42% 199 30% 34} 41% 429,
Neither support nor oppose  10% 9% 127 12% 147 10% 7%
Don't know enough to say 39% 41%  40% 35%  31% 40% 417%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Support 147, 147, 15% 137 18Y% 13% 127
Oppose 37% 37% 36% 39% 287, 37% 44
Neither support nor oppose  10% 10% 10% % 13% 8% 8%
Don't know enough to say 39% 39% 39% 41%, 419, 42},  35%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Support 149, 10%  17%  16% 12% 15% 119 15% 16%
Oppose 37% 39% 37%  37% 35% 39% 417 33% 33%
Neither support nor oppose  10% 10%  11% 8% 11% 8% 10% 129, 11%
Don't know enough to say 39% 41%  35%  39% 41% 39% 39% 40% 41%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Support 147, 20%  35%  34% 24}
Oppose 37% 26% 9%  12% 12%
Neither support nor oppose  10% 13%  19% 13} 13%
Don't know enough to say 39% 40%  37% 417 51%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Support 149, 10% 9% 7% 8%
Oppose 37% 35%, 48},  4b%, 40%
Neither support nor oppose  10% 7% 11% 8% 9%
Don't know enough to say 39% 48}, 32  40% 42%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Support 149, 1% 8% 1% 1%
Oppose 37% 55%  54%  61% 62}
Neither support nor oppose  10% 8% 2% 2% 10%
Don't know enough to say 39% 35% 36k  36% 27%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Support 149, 2% 8% 19Y%
Oppose 37% 57% 527, 26%
Neither support nor oppose  10% 8% % 129,
Don't know enough to say 39% 33% 33% 447,

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch
Support 147, 33% 21% 8%
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Oppose 37% 10% 24% 469
Neither support nor oppose  10% 12% 11% 9%
Don't know enough to say 39% 457, 43}, 37%
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13. Do you watch MSNBC?

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

frequently
occasionally
not watch MSNBC

civias

Total
12%
227,
667%

Total
12%
227,
667%

Total
12%
22%
66%

Total
12%
22%
66%

Total
12%
22%
66%

Total
12%
22%
66%

Total
12%
22%
66%

Total
12%
22%
667

Total
12%
22%
667

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

28% 0% 6% 13% 11%
36% 8% 19% 22 22%
36% 91% 75% 65% 66%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

7% 3Th 18%  12% Th 5%
20%  28% 32% 17% 20% 18%
74%  35% 51%  71% 73% 76%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

13% 11% 8% 15% 11%  12%
22% 21Y% 21Y% 27Y% 22%  16%
65 68Y% 71% 57Y% 67%  T72%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

1% 7% 12% 27% 12%  12% 139 12%
18%  24%  24% 21% 18% 25% 27Y% 19%
81%  69%  63% 52% 69% 647 60Y% 69Y%

Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
3% 17%  30% 54Y%
32,  44Y,  43% 26%
65%  40%  27% 19%

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
1% 4l 3% 15%

16%  18%  20% 227%

83% 78k  TT) 62

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
0% 0% 0% 2%
6%  10% 6% 11%
947,  90%  94% 88

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

1% 7% 17%
10% 24Y% 23%
88% 697 60%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

100% 0% 0%
0%, 100% 0%
0% 0% 100Y
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14. Do you watch Fox News?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, frequently 137% 2% 29% 10% 12%  13%
Yes, occasionally 28% 147, 45%, 27% 27%  29%
I do not watch Fox News  59Y% 847, 26% 63% 61% 58%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes, frequently 137% 167% 4% 6% 6% 18% 137%
Yes, occasionally 287 32%  23% 14% 167 32% 30%
I do not watch Fox News  59Y% 52%  73% 80%  78% 50% 57%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes, frequently 13% 147, 117 10% 8% 15% 13}
Yes, occasionally 28% 29% 27% 23% 23% 26%  32%
I do not watch Fox News 59Y% 57% 62% 67% 70% 59%  55%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Yes, frequently 13% 3% 11% 147 23} 12% 12} 15% 13%
Yes, occasionally 287, 29%,  29%  30% 23} 27% 27 32% 25%
I do not watch Fox News  59% 68%  60%  56% 54} 61% 61% 527 627

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 13% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Yes, occasionally 28% 20%  14%  13% 117
I do not watch Fox News 59% 78%  85%  86% 86%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 13% 4% 7%  10% 20%
Yes, occasionally 287, 13%  32% 367 28}
I do not watch Fox News  59% 83% 62, 54} 52

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 13% 5% 24%  36% 51%
Yes, occasionally 287, 547,  44%,  45% 36}
I do not watch Fox News  59% 41% 32}  19% 13%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes, frequently 13% 100% 0% 0%
Yes, occasionally 28% 0% 100% 0%
I do not watch Fox News 597 0% 0% 100%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes, frequently 137 1% 6% 17%
Yes, occasionally 28% 17% 31% 29%
I do not watch Fox News 597 82% 63% 547,

C IVI Q S Daily Kos - National - Registered Voters - March 11-14, 2023 - Page 24 / 27



15. Do you watch Newsmax?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, frequently 6% 1% 11% 8% 5%  Th
Yes, occasionally 187 5% 35% 187 17%  20%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 947, 55% 74% 78% T73%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes, frequently 6% % 2% 5% 8% 7% 6%
Yes, occasionally 187% 23% Th 11% h 249, 20%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 70%  91% 84% 85} 68% 74%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes, frequently 6% 7% h 3% 4%, Th 8%
Yes, occasionally 18% 20% 18% 147% 129, 18% 22}
I do not watch Newsmax 75 74% 76% 83% 847 75%  T1%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

Yes, frequently 6% 3% 4% 7% 10% 8% 2 6% 6%
Yes, occasionally 18% 12%  20%  23% 20% 18% 18% 19% 19%
I do not watch Newsmax 75/ 85%  76%  70% 70% 74% 80% 747 75%

Total Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 6% 3% 1% 0% 0%
Yes, occasionally 18% 5% Th 4% 5%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 92%  93%  96% 95%

Total Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 6% 3% T 9% 147,
Yes, occasionally 18% 10%  19% 229 20%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 87h 74%  69% 66%

Total Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Yes, frequently 6% 1% 5%  15% 21%
Yes, occasionally 18% 21%  34%  46% 40%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 78%  60%  39% 39%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes, frequently 6% 26% 9% 1%
Yes, occasionally 18% 37% 38% 5%
I do not watch Newsmax  75% 37% 549, 949,

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

Yes, frequently 6% 0% 1% 9%
Yes, occasionally 18% 49, 16% 22%
I do not watch Newsmax 75 96% 83% 69%
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16. Do you watch the One America News Network?”

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

Yes,
Yes,
I do

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

frequently
occasionally
not watch OANN

civias

Total
3%
13%
83Y%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
13%
83%

Total
3%
137
83%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

1% 5% 5% 4% 3%
4% 25% 13% 10% 17%
95% 70% 82% 86% 80%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 2%
16% 6% 149, 5% 16% 15%
81%  94% 83%  89% 79% 83%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

47, 2h 2h 3% 3% 5%
147 13% 10% 8% 14%  17%
82% 85% 88% 90% 84, 78

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ South West Midwest Northeast

2% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2%
9% 12%  18% 15% 14%  13% 12% 159
90%  84%  79% 79% 81% 85% 85% 83%

Democrats: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
0% 2% 0% 0%
8% 3% 2% 5%
92%  95%  98% 95%

Independents: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
47 47 4% Th
5% 14,  18% 14Y%
91%  82%  78% 78

Republicans: 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
1Y, 4%, 4% 13Y%

13%  21% 38 29%

86%  74%  57% 58Y%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

13% 49, 1%
27% 27Y% 4%,
607% 68 95%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch

0% 1% 5%
3% 11% 16%
97% 88% 79%
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Demographics

Party ID

Democrat 36%
Republican 317
Independent 33Y%

Gender

Female 53Y%
Male 47%

Age

18-34 25,
35-49 249
50-64 25
65+  26%

Race

White 71%
Black 13%
Hispanic 11
Other 5%

Education

Non-College 66%
College grad 21%

Postgrad 13%
Region

South 39%
West 22,

Midwest 22%
Northeast 179
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